### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
INATORE OF CONVETANCE.			//////////////////////////////////////		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
<u> </u>			lame	Execution Date	
Joe MATALEVICH				11/29/2005	
Hansjoerg SCHNEEBERGER				11/29/2005	
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA				
Name:	MUELLER M	MUELLER MARTINI HOLDING AG			
Street Address:	Sonnenbergs	Sonnenbergstrasse 13			
City:	Hergiswil				
State/Country:	SWITZERLAN	SWITZERLAND			
Postal Code:	CH-6052				
Property Type Application Number: 1124		11245	Number 446		
Application Number: 1124		11245	446		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				c
Fax Number:	(202)344	4-8300			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		સં
Phone: 202-344-4000					
Email:       rkinberg@venable.com         Correspondent Name:       Venable LLP					
Address Line 1: 575 7th Street, NW					
Address Line 4:	Washing	gton, D	ISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004-1601		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			40424-222035-RK		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Robert Kinberg		
Total Attachments: 2 source=40424-222035-Assignment#page1.tif source=40424-222035-Assignment#page2.tif					
				PATENT	

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

Attorney Docket 40424-222035 RK

#### WHEREAS Joe MATALEVICH of Suffolk, Virginia, USA and Hansjörg SCHNEEBERGER of Brittmau, SWITZERLAND, hereinafter (collectively) referred to as the assignor, has invented a certain improvement relating to APPARATUS FOR THE TIMED PROCESSING OF BOOK BLOCKS FOR PERFECT BINDING, which said assignor has caused an application for United States Letters Patent to be prepared,

[] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument; said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

- [XX] said application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2005, Serial Number 11/245,446
- [ ] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on \_\_\_\_\_\_, Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_, the United States of America being designated.

# AND WHEREAS MÜLLER MARTINI HOLDING AG, Sonnenbergstrasse 13, CH-6052 Hergiswil, Switzerland,

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to said assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said application, including any all divisions and continuations thereof, and the said invention and any all patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any and all acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

AND said assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.

EXECUTED, this 29 day of Movember . 2005.

WITNESSES:	AS
a land	
Signature: 27 Bearlow	Sig
Name: Markus Baumeler	Na
Address: 1510 Westport Creac	
Nouport Nups VA 23602	
Signature: Rith & Wgatt	
Name: RITA H. WYATT	
Address: 11850 JEFFERSON AVE	
NEWPORT NEWS, VA.2	360 <b>5</b>

SSIGNOR: gnature: Joseph ILS Matulovial 29-Nov-05 ame: Joe MATALEVICH

VENABLE LLP Washington, D.C. 20004 DC2DOCS1\681996

PATENT REEL: 016930 FRAME: 0653

#### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES LETTERS PATENT

Attorney Docket 40424-222035 RK

Page 2 of 2

EXECUTED, this 29 day of November, 2005.

WITNESSES:

ASSIGNOR:

Signature: hawjorg hlum haje

	1 Alexan
Signature:	1 Jacan
Name:	W. Fepimer
Address: '	To Maller Mortin Holdian AG
	CH-4800 Refiber

Signature:	E. Curdes
Name:	Erika Laschen
Address:	cio Müller Martini Hulding AG
	сн-чроогориден
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

# CUSTOMER NO.: 26694

VENABLE LLP Washington, D.C. 20004 DC2DOCS1/681996

**RECORDED: 12/21/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 016930 FRAME: 0654